Rule 2:117A Form 2.34B
- The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’ u
voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number

Aaron Services Plumbing & Heating 04752713

Limited

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 10192 of 2010

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full I'We (a) Peter Hollis Michael Willlam Young
name(s) and FRP Adwvisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
address(es) of 49 London Road 49 London Road
administrator(s) St Albans St Albans

Hertfordshire Hertfordshire

AL11LJ ALt 1LJ

(b) Insertname and  having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Aaron Services Plumbing & Heating Limited, 49

address of the London Road, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 1LJ
registered office of

company

(c) Insert date of on (c) 21 December, 2010

appointment by (d) High Court of Justice

(d) insert name of hereby give notice that
applicant/

appointer

(e) lnsert name(s) the provisions of paragraph 83

ﬁ;ﬂ.ﬁ:&?ﬁf‘es) of " proposed that (e} Peter Holls 3
St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1
will be the liquidator(s) of the ¢

e B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and itis
llkam Young of FRP Advisory LLP, 49 London Road,

Signed
Joint / Admipistrator(sy
Dated A1 1o (201
Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact Peter Hollis
information in the box cpposite but If FRP Advisory LLP
you do, it will help Compames House to 49 London Road
contact you if there 1s @ query on the St Albans
form Hertfordshire
AL11LJ
The contact information that you give 01727 811111
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

nhh~ rarard

~| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AVTQDYNM" |
A27

24/10/2011 17
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP Adwvisory LLP
49 London Road
. St Albans
FRP Herfordshire ALY 1L
Tel +44(0)1727 811 111
Advisory Fax +44{0)1727 810 057
www frpacvisory Com

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS your ref*
our ref: AAROO01VBR/AOD84

date: 21 October 2011

Please ask for: Vick Goodyear

Dear Sirs

AARON SERVICES PLUMBING & HEATING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (*THE COMPANY")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 10192 OF 2010

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I provide below my final report on the
progress of the above Administration, which should be read n comunction with the proposals
arculated to creditors on 10 February 2011 and my progress report forwarded to creditors on
7 July 2011.

1.2 The Company I1s now being placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order to make a
distnibution to the unsecured creditors in this matter

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1 The appointment of the Joint Administrators tock place on 21 December 2010 The appointment
was made by Mana Cracknell, a director of the Company. This was subsequent to the filing of a
Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator, which was filed in the High Court of Justice on
17 December 2010 under paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“1A86") and
subsequently served on HSBC Bank Plc ("HSBC") and Close Invoice Finance Limited (“Close”), who
hold debentures over the Company’s assets.

22 The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that, during the penod of the
Administration, they may act jointly or concurrently as the Administrators of the Company.

2.3 The following proposals were approved at the creditors meeting held on 1 March 2011, with no
modifications. -

a) That the Joint Administrators will continue to reahse the assets of the Company.

b) If the Jont Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distnbution to unsecured creditors, they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the fiing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved having due
consideration to point (a) above.

c) The Company may be placed into creditor's voluntary hguidation to enable a distribution to
be made to creditors if appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the
AO084

FRP Adhvisory LLP is ncorporated in Engiond and Wales under the Limited Liabiy Portnerships Act 2000 as o Umnded Liabitty Partnershy Hners
p Pa hip Nurmber OC355680
Registered office 10 Fumival Stieet London ECAA 1YH A st of members names Is open to Inspechon at this address www frpadhisory com




24

31

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

AO084

Insolvency Act 1986, should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed
Liquidators are to be Peter Hollis and Michael Willam Young. Any act to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a)
and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of
these proposals and before these proposals are approved.

d} The Joint Admmnistrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis in
accordance with their charge out rate as detaidled in Appendix F, together with those

disbursements known as category 2 disbursements, to be drawn as the Administrators see
fit.

Also at the meeting of creditors the Joint Admnistrators’ unpaid pre-administration costs, as set out
in Appendix B, were approved and that the Jomnt Administrators are authonsed to draw such sums
from the fund in hand as an expense of the Administration

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company number: 04752713

Registered office: 49 London Road, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 103
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

I attach the final abstract of my receipts and payments for the period from 21 December 2010 to
20 June 2011 and 21 June 2011 to 21 October 2011, which I trust is self-explanatory and would
comment as follows:-

ASSETS
Book Debts
Factored

The Company's sale ledger had been assigned to Close Invoice Finance Limited (“Close”) under a
Factoring Agreement. At the date of my appomntment debtor balances of £114,337.52 were
outstanding agamst a Close hability of £28,368.

I have received a surplus of £22,398.18 from Close with the remaining book debt ledger being re-
assighed back to the Company.

Further debtor receipts totalling £48,230.82 have been received into the Administration, with the
assistance of my solicitors, following the re-assignment of the ledger. I have instructed soliaitors to
assist with the collection of the remaining debts outstanding to the Company.

Non-factored

As at the date of my appointment the Company's non-factored debtor ledger amounted to
£41,739 95 Included n this figure is a debt outstanding from Connaught Partnership Limited for
£33,429.41, who have entered into Administration, and £1,800.12 from Z1Al Limited (formerly
NuYuu Fitness Limited) who have entered into Liquidation.

I am currently awaiting an update from the relevant Administrators and Liquidators as to the likely
return to creditors in these matters.

A cheque for £3,693.70 was received from HSBC In respect of debtor payments received directly into
the Company’s bank account following my appointment as Admtnstrator.




4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4,18

4.19

5.1

AOG84

Motor Vehicles

An Independent firm of valuation agents, Hawbery King, were instructed to assist with the valuation
and sale of the Company’s motor vehicles

The Company had four vehicles which were subject to finance with Network Vehicles Umited, and
the agents advised that these vehicles did not have any equity

The remaiming six vehicles owned by the Company were collected by our agents and the sum of
£5,775 00 was received into the Administration following their sale.

Business Rates Refund

A cheque for £530 57 has been received from East Herts Council in respect of a business rates
refund due for the penod up to the date of the Administration.

Tax Refund

The Company’s former accountants have advised that there Is no prospect of a terminal loss relief
claim due to the Company

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditor — HSBC Bank Pic

As reported in the Admimistrators’ proposals, HSBC held a debenture comprising of a fixed and
floating charge over the assets of the Company in respect of the liability outstanding to them

The liability due to HSBC has been discharged.
Preferential Creditors
I have received preferential claims totalling £776.67 in these proceedings.

A first and final dividend of 100p in the £ was declared to preferential creditors on 8 July 2011.

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £107,303.61 from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts
in these proceedings (see below for the outcome for unsecured creditors).

INVESTIGATIONS

As Joint Admunistrator, 1 have a duty under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to make
a confidential return to the Department of Business, Innovation & Skills, isqualification Unit on the
conduct of all those persons who were directors of the Company at the date of my appointment as
Adminustrator or had been a director at any time in the preceding three years.

I can confirm that I have complied with my duty in this regard.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

We are now taking steps to move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to enable
us to make a distribution to unsecured creditors. It 1s not yet possibie to estimate the final dividend

to unsecured creditors as creditors’ claims are to be agreed by the duly appointed Liquidator, and it
1S not yet possible to esttimate the costs of the Liguidation.




6.1

62

6.3

64

6.5

71

7.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration as Joint Administrator 1s based on computenised records of ail ime spent on the
administration of this case I attach a breakdown of my time costs incurred to date, and those costs
incurred since the date of my last progress report, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice Number 9 ("SIP9").

You may recall that at the meeting of creditors held on 1 March 2011 I was authornised to draw fees
on a time cost basis, and you will note from the attached abstract of receipts and payments that I
have drawn fees of £33,000 plus VAT

From the date the resolution to draw my fees on a time cost basis was approved, there have been
no matenal changes in the hourly rates charged.

The Administrators’ disbursements for stationery, printing and postage have been drawn In
accordance with SIPS,

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Administrator under Rule 2 48A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a right to chalienge the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Further details of these nghts can be
found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
hitp //cp frpadvisory.com and select the one for Administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of the
relevant guide will be sent to you on request. Please note there are time himits for requesting
information of 21 days of the receipt of the progress report and 8 weeks from receiving this report
for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive.

CONCLUSION

In line with Paragraph 3 c) of the Joint Administrators formal proposals, agreed on 1 March 2011,
my partner Michael Witliam Young and I are the nominated Joint Liquidators of the Company.

We will now proceed to convert the Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation with

immechate effect by filing the attached Form 2.34B with the Registrar of Companies. This will
enable us the legal power to agree the claims of the unsecured creditors and distribute the assets

accordingly.
A copy of this report 1s today being filed in the High Court of Justice and the Registrar of Companies.

9 21st day of October 2011

Peter Hollis
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Peter Hollis and
Michael William Young who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21 December 2010.

AQ034




Aaron Services Plumbing & Heating Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/06/2011 From 21/12/2010
of Affairs To 21/10/2011 To 21/10/2011
SECURED ASSETS
124,530.16 Book Debts - Factored 28,387.97 70,629 00
(30,000.00) Close Invoice Finance Limited NIL NIL
28,387.97 70,629.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Uncertain Motor Vehicles 5,775.00 5,775.00
5,831.20 Book Debts - Unfactored NIL 3,69370
Business Rates Refund NIL 530 57
Bank Interest Gross 6.25 6.84
5,781.25 10,006.11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' Remuneration 20,000.00 33,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,883 60 1,883.60
Legal Fees (1) 3,262.00 5,486.00
Accountancy Fees NIL 260.00
Storage Costs 242.12 242.12
Statutory Advertising NIL 75.60
Insurance of Assets NIL 113.30
Room Hire NIL 20.00
(25,387.72) (41,080.62)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(776.66) Redundancy Payments Office 776 67 776.67
(776.67) {776.67)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{21,673 58) HSBC Bank Pic NIL 20,610.13
NIL (20,610.13)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(81,474.38) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(4,570.00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(42,554.45) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
(5,515.02) H M Customs & Excise NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{(56,302.73) 8,004.83 18,167.69
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable - Fixed 4,219.54
Bank 1 Current A/c 15,103.15
Vat Payable - Floating (1,155.00)
18,167.69

Rl "

IPS SQL Ver 504

21 October 2011 09 56



00 091
00 0£
00 09T
6¢ €97
9 277
00 08Z
00 091
$E€ 90€
00 091
05 £6€
00 091
97 £27
18 00T
85 91¢
00 08Z
b1 861
8£ 811

y/3 ajey
abesany

58°598°CS

00 02Tt
00 16
00 Z€

0S 964°E

00 9TH'T
00 095
00 2¢€

00 ObT'E
00 0z¢

00 2£9'L
00 09

00 2£2'%

00 §98'T

52 990°91

00°08b'y
0S +85

098118

F 150D
aueL

£9 /$2 €ECS 0L el SET ST 14
056t 00 0s 61 000 00’0
0ET et oo 000 000
0zZo 000 0Zo coo 00 o
or'1e 0s 0 06 61 00’1 000
01§ 000 09'e 000 gsz
00¢ 000 ot 000 001
0Z 0 coo 0o 000 000
S 01 000 0o ¢ 000 SZ9
0z 00'0 oz 000 000
0z 61 000 0zo 000 00 61
cot 000 00+ 000 000
0L 8 000 0Zb 000 0S1
05 81 SZ'81 520 000 000
S£08 000 051 T 00 €€
009t 000 oc8 060 oos
S6¢ 000 S6¢ 000 000
85 89 8T ¢ 0Z 9t 0t'o 00’0

SInoH Hels
|e3oL Hoddng Jojesjsiunupy sabeuep tauped

SiNOH {e304,

SI03Ipa4D) paindasun
[EYITY

AVA B XelL

Sunoday Aoymels

aoueldwo) Ao3njes

51031pau) pAIMDSS

SI031pas) [enualajald

M3IADY Jauned

sBunaap

uontesnr /jeba7

yom Aojebiysoaul

sanssy aaA0jdwa

Bununodoy ase)

uonR910) 192a

5JISSY [9RRRYD

uonesIEdYy }9SSY
ouspuodsaiio) @ uonenlsIUIUPY

}OM JO uonedNIsse|d

(TT0Z 49900 T 03 0TOZ JaqWadaq TZ) UORELSIUIWPY 24) JO poLiad auyy 1oy SIsAjeuy SIS0D D)

UORENSIUIPY U] - PAIIT Sugesy B Buiquinig SeOIAIRS UoseY




06 091
00 09T
b2 £91
006 0s1
00 061
L£ S6E
00 09t
00 00t
£E 69¢
00 091
00 09t
6L (51

y/3 ey
abesaay

00°98T°ET

SLT9 SE6 o LE a1 00 ST SINoH |01
00 b20'T 0k9 00’0 or9 0o 000 SI0QIPAI) PaIN0AsU
00'zZe 0Zo 000 0Z 0 0o o0 000 1VA B XeL
00 60b'C ob'v1 000 or £l 00T 000 Burpodey Aoymens
00z 0z o 000 0z 0 000 000 SloypaL) |eRuUaliajold
00 092 00t 00’0 0s &g 00'0 0S0 MIIADY 1auLled
00 ZEv'y 0z 1T 000 0zo 000 0011 uojyebnil/iebaq
00eL St o 00'0 ] oo 000 sanss] sakojdwy
00006 006 006 0oo 000 000 Bupunodoy ased
00'b01'Z 1,74 000 (H 000 058t uonla||ed 343
00 ¢ 0Z o 00'0 0Z'0 00 goo S}ossy |aney)
00 z¢ 0zo 000 0z o coo goo uonesieay Jassy
00 /5€'T 098 S£0 sT8 000 g0 3dUapuUodsaLIo) B uoeSIUTWLPY
F 150D SInoH Jeas
[uwit |exoy Hoddns Jojensiunupy labeuely Jauped

NIOM JO uonedlIsse])
(11027 42010 TZ 03 TT0Z 2un( TZ) Hodal jeuy sy Jo poliad aup 105 sishjeuy s3507 awil)

uonensiuupy Ul - pajiw Gueay B Buiquin|g sSDIAIRS uoley




10LPT tv6’€9 £98°7¢ 180Ty
0
0 (174 0 0Z U Wooy
0 124 4 § 0 €It $]9Ssy JO aouednsu]
0 9 0 9/ Buisiaapy Aoyniels
[4 74 4 74 0 e s3s0) 3bet0)s
0 09T 0 092 S84 AdUBUN0JDY
e’y 98p’s 0 a8y’s 539 |eba
£2 88t 0 881 $39j SJanjeA/siusby
|67 €€ £€9 0 SIUSWISINGSIQ SI01BSIUILIPY
98T'tT 998°tS 998'61 000'EE UONEIBUNWY, SI0JRNSILILpY
0 S9t'T S9b'Z 0 535070 Juaunuioddy-a.4g
3 E E ] E
IT0Z jusunuiodde ajep buptodal dpuey sasuadx3y
1340150 TZ PIpPU3 | AdUIS palindul sasuadxy |e3oq e pied 324 jou Jad uoday ssa4boad
pouad yjuow Ing pRRILUWO0D S1S07) Jo 23ep o3 pied |e3o0)
9] 103 sasuadx

TT0T ¥380.00 X00( AIAN3T QOIH3d IHL Y04 SASNIAdXT 40 INIWILVYIS
Q3LIKIT ONILVIH '8 ONIGWNTd SADIAUIS NOUYY




